- 27 million euros for the acquisition of Bodega Numanthia Termes;

 - lastly, cash and cash equivalents of the Les Echos group in the
amount of 21 million euros.

Amounts in respect of the sale of consolidated investments mainly
correspond to impacts of the disposal of La Tribune.

• In 2007, the impact on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents of
acquisitions of consolidated investments was related to:

 - the acquisition of Les Echos group for 240 million euros,
not consolidated as of this date;

 - the acquisit ion of  minority interests  in Fendi for
66 million euros;

 - 20 million euros paid during the year for the acquisition in
Vietnam of a local duty-free operator’s distribution license;

 - and finally to the acquisition of 55% of the Wen Jun group for
8 million euros.

2.5	impact	of	acquisitions	on	period	net	profit

Acquisitions had no material impact on net profit for the years 2009 and 2007.

If the 2008 acquisitions had been carried out as of January 1, the impact on the consolidated income statement would have been as follows:

(EUR millions) 2008 - Published
consolidated income

statement

Pro forma
restatements

2008 - Pro forma
consolidated income

statement

Revenue 17,193 100 17,293

Profit from recurring operations 3,628 9 3,637

Net profit, Group share 2,026 8 2,034

128 Reference Document 2009

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

3.	Brands,	tradE	namEs	and	otHEr	intangiBlE	assEts

(EUR millions) 2009 2008 (1) 2007 (1)

Gross Amortization and
impairment

Net Net Net

Brands 6,874 (385) 6,489 6,244 5,867

Trade names 3,119 (1,266) 1,853 1,909 1,819

License rights 105 (64) 41 43 46

Leasehold rights 255 (164) 91 102 101

Software 405 (295) 110 110 83

Other 238 (125) 113 115 70

Total 10,996 (2,299) 8,697 8,523 7,986

Of which: assets held under finance leases 14 (14) - - -

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

3.1	movements	in	the	year

Movements during the year ended December 31, 2009 in the net amounts of brands, trade names and other intangible assets were as follows:

Gross value
(EUR millions)

Brands Trade
names

Other
intangible

assets

Total

As of December 31, 2008 (1) 6,599 3,218 955 10,772

Acquisitions - - 81 81

Disposals and retirements - - (23) (23)

Changes in the scope of consolidation 277 - (4) 273

Translation adjustment (2) (99) (6) (107)

As of December 31, 2009 6,874 3,119 1,003 10,996

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

Accumulated amortization and impairment
(EUR millions)

Brands Trade names Other
intangible

assets

Total

As of December 31, 2008 (1) (355) (1,309) (585) (2,249)

Amortization expense (32) - (97) (129)

Impairment expense - - - -

Disposals and retirements - - 23 23

Changes in the scope of consolidation - - 6 6

Translation adjustment 2 43 5 50

As of December 31, 2009 (385) (1,266) (648) (2,299)

Net carrying amount as of December 31, 2009 6,489 1,853 355 8,697

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

129Reference Document 2009

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

Changes in the scope of consolidation are mainly attributable to the
acquisition of a 50% stake in Château Cheval Blanc in the amount
of 183 million euros, and the recognition of the Royal Van Lent-
Feadship brand in the amount of 92 million euros.

The translation adjustment is mainly attributable to intangible
assets recognized in US dollars, following the change in the

exchange rate of this currency with respect to the euro during the
fiscal year. The DFS trade name and the Donna Karan brand were
particularly affected.

The gross value of amortized brands was 752 million euros as of
December 31, 2009.

3.2	movements	in	prior	years

Net carrying amount
(EUR millions)

Brands Trade names Other intangible
assets

Total

As of December 31, 2006 (1) 5,768 2,003 443 8,214

Acquisitions 60 - 105 165

Disposals - - (6) (6)

Changes in the scope of consolidation - - - -

Amortization expense (7) - (77) (84)

Impairment expense (10) - (1) (11)

Translation adjustment (103) (184) (16) (303)

Other movements 159 - (148) 11

As of December 31, 2007 5,867 1,819 300 7,986

Acquisitions - - 111 111

Disposals (3) - (2) (5)

Changes in the scope of consolidation 337 - 35 372

Amortization expense (21) - (93) (114)

Impairment expense - - - -

Translation adjustment 64 90 9 163

Other movements - - 10 10

As of December 31, 2008 6,244 1,909 370 8,523

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

Changes in the scope of consolidation for the year ended December 31, 2008 were mainly attributable to the acquisition of Hublot in the
amount of 219 million euros and the acquisition of the Les Echos media group for 147 million euros. See also Note 2.

In June 2007, the Group acquired ownership of the Belvedere brand in the United States for 83 million US dollars; until that date, the
Group owned the brand in the rest of the world but held it under license in the United States. The rights attached to the license, amounting
to 244 million US dollars, which were recognized under “Other intangible assets”, were reclassified under “Brands”.

130 Reference Document 2009

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

3.3	Brands	and	trade	names

The breakdown of brands and trade names by business group is as follows:

(EUR millions) 2009 2008 2007

Gross Amortization and
impairment Net Net Net

Wines and Spirits 997 (20) 977 795 854

Fashion and Leather Goods 3,865 (323) 3,542 3,564 3,563

Perfumes and Cosmetics 614 (20) 594 596 595

Watches and Jewelry 1,173 (6) 1,167 1,166 835

Selective Retailing 3,072 (1,219) 1,853 1,909 1,820

Other activities 272 (63) 209 123 19

Brands and trade names 9,993 (1,651) 8,342 8,153 7,686

The brands and trade names recognized in the table above are those
that the Group has acquired. The principal acquired brands and
trade names as of December 31, 2009 are:

 - Wines and Spirits: Veuve Clicquot, Krug, Château d’Yquem,
Château Cheval Blanc, Belvedere, Glenmorangie, Newton
Vineyards and Numanthia Termes;

 - Fashion and Leather Goods: Louis Vuitton, Fendi, Donna Karan
New York, Céline, Loewe, Givenchy, Kenzo, Thomas Pink,
Berluti, and Pucci;

 - Perfumes and Cosmetics: Parfums Christian Dior, Guerlain,
Parfums Givenchy, Make Up for Ever, Benefit Cosmetics, Fresh
and Acqua di Parma;

[…]

Other 7.5% 11.0% 2% 6.7 to 8% 2% n.a. 2%

132 Reference Document 2009

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

Plans generally cover a five-year period, but may be prolonged up
to ten years in case of brands for which production cycle exceeds
five years or brands undergoing strategic repositioning.

See also Note 1.1 for details concerning the adjustments made in
valuation assumptions for intangible assets to take into account
the economic crisis.

The change in discount rates as of December 31, 2009 compared
to those used as of December 31, 2008 mainly results from the

decline in interest rates. Growth rates applied for the period not
covered by the plans are based on market estimates for the business
groups concerned.

As of December 31, 2009 the carrying amount of seven business
segments (see Note 1.12) is close to their net realizable value. A
change of 0.5% in the post-tax discount rate, or in the growth
rate for the period not covered by the plans, compared to rates
retained as of December 31, 2009, would give rise to impairment
charges as detailed below:

(EUR millions) Intangible assets with
indefinite lives as of

12/31/2009

Sensitivity

Post-tax
discount rate

Growth rate

+0.5% -0.5%

Wines and Spirits 491 (53) (36)

Fashion and Leather Goods 101 (18) (9)

Selective Retailing 176 (16) (12)

Other business groups 140 (19) (16)

Total 908 (106) (73)

A change of 0.5% in post-tax discount rate or in the growth rate for the period not covered by the plans, compared to rates retained as of
December 31, 2009 would not induce any risk of impairment for the other business segments of the Group.

6.	propErty,	plant	and	EquipmEnt

(EUR millions) 2009 2008 (1) 2007 (1)

Gross Depreciation and
impairment

Net Net Net

Land 859 - 859 862 821

Vineyard land and producing vineyards 1,695 (84) 1,611 1,613 1,426

Buildings 1,596 (706) 890 880 861

Investment property 342 (56) 286 291 286

Machinery and equipment 4,427 (2,780) 1,647 1,631 1,423

Other tangible fixed assets (including assets in progress) 1,305 (458) 847 804 595

Total 10,224 (4,084) 6,140 6,081 5,412

Of which:  assets held under finance leases 257 (121) 136 147 161

historical cost of vineyard land and
producing vineyards 615 (84) 531 480 464

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

133Reference Document 2009

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements

6.1	movements	in	the	year

Movements in property, plant and equipment during 2009 break down as follows:

Gross value
(EUR millions)

Vineyard land
and producing

vineyards

Land and
buildings

Investment
property

Machinery and
equipment

Other tangible
fixed assets

(including assets
in progress)

Total

As of December 31, 2008 (1) 1,690 2,398 343 4,141 1,226 9,798

Acquisitions 4 44 3 316 326 693

Change in the market value of vineyard land (53) (53)